and six months ended June 30, 1997 and 1996, included elsewhere
   herein. The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are
   not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have
   been achieved had the Merger been consummated as of the beginning of
   the periods presented and should not be construed as indicative of
   future operating results.

   46

   USA WASTE SERVICES, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   June 30, 1997
   (Unaudited)

   PRO FORMA
   USA WASTE   UNITED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========
   (In thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   43,937   $   25,823   $   --   $   69,760
   Accounts receivable, net   327,707   68,824   --   396,531
   Notes and other receivables   61,206   8,883   70,089
   Deferred income taxes   31,980   9,613   --   41,593
   Prepaid expenses and other   56,628   10,675   67,303
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   521,458   123,818   --   645,276
Notes and other receivables   56,345   --   --   56,345
Property and equipment, net   2,917,497   438,172   --   3,355,669
Excess of cost over net assets of acquired
   business, net   873,189   333,339   --   1,206,528
Other intangible assets, net   85,146   4,970   --   90,116
Other assets   164,207   40,968   --   205,175
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets   $ 4,617,842   $   941,267   $   --   $ 5,559,109
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   153,231   $   25,448   $   --   $   178,679
   Accrued liabilities   145,121   48,723   (27,087)(a)   216,757
   50,000 (b)
   Deferred revenues   38,968   13,959   --   52,927
   Current maturities of long-term debt   49,520   7,039   --   56,559
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   386,840   95,169   22,913   504,922
Long-term debt   1,996,958   273,894   --   2,270,852
Deferred income taxes   132,478   39,326   --   171,804
Closure, post-closure and other liabilities   235,429   62,785   --   298,214
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   2,751,705   471,174   22,913   3,245,792
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Commitments and contingencies   --   --   --   --
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock:
   USA Waste:  $1.00 par value; 10,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued   --   --   --   --
   United: $.001 par value 5,000,000 shares
   authorized; none outstanding   --   --   --   --
   Common stock:
   USA Waste:  $.01 par value; 300,000,000 shares
   authorized; historical 160,702,719 shares
   (210,297,099 pro forma shares) issued and outstanding   1,607   --   17 (a)   2,103
   479 (c)
   United: $.001 par value 75,000,000
   shares authorized; 44,569,287
   shares issued and outstanding   --   45   (45)(c)   --
   Additional paid-in capital   1,845,112   374,085   27,070 (a)   2,245,833
   (434)(c)
   Retained earnings   35,760   95,963   (50,000)(b)   81,723
   Foreign currency translation adjustment   (15,858)   --   --   (15,858)
   Less treasury stock at cost, 23,485 shares   (484)   --   --   (484)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity   1,866,137   470,093   (22,913)   2,313,317
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 4,617,842   $   941,267   $   --   $ 5,559,109
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   47

   USA WASTE SERVICES, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (Unaudited)

   USA WASTE   UNITED
   SIX MONTHS   SIX MONTHS
   ENDED   ENDED   PRO FORMA
   June 30, 1997  June 30, 1997   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Operating revenues   $   900,090   $   216,619   $   --   $ 1,116,709
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Costs and expenses:
   Operating (exclusive of depreciation and
   amortization shown below)   463,403   136,200   (18,138)(d)   581,465
   General and administrative   102,614   33,295   (5,243)(d)   125,407
   (5,259)(e)
   Depreciation and amortization   108,203   --   23,381 (d)   131,584
   Merger costs   --   --   5,259 (e)   5,259
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   674,220   169,495   --   843,715
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income from operations   225,870   47,124   --   272,994
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense   (33,373)   (7,899)   --   (41,272)
   Interest income   2,139   --   1,609 (f)   3,748
   Other income (expense), net   7,713   1,585   (1,609)(f)   7,689
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (23,521)   (6,314)   --   (29,835)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income before income taxes   202,349   40,810   --   243,159
Provision for income taxes   80,940   16,961   --   97,901
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income available to common shareholders   $   121,409   $   23,849   $   --   $   145,258
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Earnings per common share   $   0.75   $   0.54   $   0.70 (g)
   ===========   ===========   ===========

Weighted average number of common and
   common equivalent shares outstanding   167,861   44,165   3,312 (g)   215,338
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   48

   USA WASTE SERVICES, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (Unaudited)

   USA WASTE   UNITED
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   December 31,   December 31,   PRO FORMA
   1996   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Operating revenues   $ 1,313,388   $   335,743   $   --   $ 1,649,131
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Costs and expenses:
   Operating (exclusive of depreciation
   and amortization show below)   704,917   206,786   (30,302)(d)   881,401
   General and administrative   160,539   53,106   (7,574)(d)   200,101
   (5,970)(e)
   Depreciation and amortization   153,168   --   37,876 (d)   191,044
   Merger costs   120,656   --   5,970 (e)   126,626
   Unusual items   63,800   --   --   63,800
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   1,203,080   259,892   --   1,462,972
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income from operations   110,308   75,851   --   186,159
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense   (45,547)   (14,950)   --   (60,497)
   Interest income   5,267   --   1,432 (f)   6,699
   Other income (expense), net   8,060   (252)   (1,432)(f)   6,376
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (32,220)   (15,202)   --   (47,422)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income  before income taxes   78,088   60,649   --   138,737
Provision for income taxes   45,142   25,256   --   70,398
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income available to common shareholders   $   32,946   $   35,393   $   --   $   68,339
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Earnings per common share   $   0.24   $   0.89   $0.37 (g)
   ===========   ===========   ===========

Weighted average number of common and
   common equivalent shares outstanding   139,740   39,944   2,996 (g)   182,680
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   49

   USA WASTE SERVICES, INC.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

   1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements present the issuance of USA Waste Common Stock for